## MUSEUM OF THE MOVING IMAGE

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## ARAM BARTHOLL'S UNIQUE INSTALLATION *DVD DEAD DROP* INVITES VISITORS TO FIND A DVD SLOT ON BUILDING EXTERIOR AND RECEIVE A DIGITAL ART SHOW

Museum-commissioned installation opens Thursday, August 16, 2012 with artist in person and reception from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m.

On August 16, 2012, Museum of the Moving Image will open *DVD Dead Drop*, a new, unique installation by Berlin-based artist Aram Bartholl (b. 1972). The Museum-commissioned work features an inconspicuous, slot-loading DVD burner embedded at an undisclosed location on the side of the Museum's building (36-01 35 Avenue, Astoria), available to the public 24 hours a day. Visitors who find the Dead Drop and insert a blank DVD-R will receive a digital art exhibition, a collection of media, or other featured content curated on a monthly cycle by Bartholl or selected artists.

Bartholl will appear in person at the opening reception on August 16, from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m. and free DVD-Rs will be given out to first guests (as long as supplies last).

"DVD Dead Drop imbues the act of data transfer with a tangibility left behind in a world of cloud computing and appstores, using a medium—the digital versatile disc—that is quickly becoming another artifact of the past," commented Jason Eppink, the Museum's Assistant Curator of Digital Media who organized the installation. "The installation will be 'on view' and available for as long as the hardware functions."

The first exhibition on DVD, entitled *HOT*, and curated by Bartholl, represents a wide range of artistic positions analyzing, reinterpreting, and deconstructing the moving image. As Bartholl says, "The moving image has been hacked, transformed, and infiltrated from multiple directions and digital sources, but over the last ten years it also conquered the Internet. The show *HOT* features new and classic works from well-established digital artists, served to the public hot on silver disc 24/7." *HOT* includes work by <a href="https://doi.org/10.1011/01.01.01">0100101110101101.0rg/10.

DVD Dead Drop is a continuation of Bartholl's series of offline file-sharing networks in

public spaces. The original Dead Drops cemented unauthorized USB thumb drives into walls, buildings, and curbs, encouraging a "read-write" information ecosystem. In the Museum installation, the "read-only" *DVD Dead Drop* serves as an automated platform for dispensing digital culture to the public at any time, day or night. For more about Aram Bartholl, visit <a href="http://datenform.de/">http://datenform.de/</a>

*DVD Dead Drop* installation was made possible by the Harpo Foundation, with support from the Consulate General of the Federal Republic of Germany, New York.

Press Contact: Tomoko Kawamoto, tkawamoto@movingimage.us / 718 777 6830

**Museum of the Moving Image** (movingimage.us) advances the understanding, enjoyment, and appreciation of the art, history, technique, and technology of film, television, and digital media. In January 2011, the Museum reopened after a major expansion and renovation that nearly doubled its size. Accessible, innovative, and forward-looking, the Museum presents exhibitions, education programs, significant moving-image works, and interpretive programs, and maintains a collection of moving-image related artifacts.

<u>Hours</u>: Tuesday-Thursday, 10:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Friday, 10:30 to 8:00 p.m. Saturday-Sunday, 10:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Closed Monday except for holiday openings <u>Film Screenings</u>: Friday evenings, Saturdays and Sundays, and as scheduled. Unless otherwise noted, screenings are included with Museum admission.

<u>Museum Admission</u>: \$12.00 for adults; \$9.00 for persons over 65 and for students with ID; \$6.00 for children ages 3-18. Children under 3 and Museum members are admitted free. Admission to the galleries is free on Fridays, 4:00 to 8:00 p.m. Tickets for special screenings and events may be purchased in advance by phone at 718 777 6800 or online.

Location: 36-01 35 Avenue (at 37 Street) in Astoria.

Subway: M (weekdays only) or R to Steinway Street. Q (weekdays only) or N to 36 Avenue.

Program Information: Telephone: 718 777 6888; Website: movingimage.us

Membership: 718 777 6877, members@movingimage.us

The Museum is housed in a building owned by the City of New York and its operations are made possible in part by public funds provided through the New York City Department of Cultural Affairs, the New York City Economic Development Corporation, the New York State Council on the Arts, the National Endowment for the Arts, the National Endowment for the Humanities, the Institute of Museum and Library Services, and the Natural Heritage Trust (administered by the New York State Office of Parks, Recreation, and Historic Preservation). The Museum also receives generous support from numerous corporations, foundations, and individuals. For more information, please visit movingimage.us.

###